# OP \$40.00 074975

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2010

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gerbert Scientific International,		08/25/2011	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Coburn Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	55 Gerber Road West	
City:	South Windsor	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06074	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0749757	ROCKET

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (212)223-4134

 Phone:
 212 895 4212

 Email:
 edocket@crowell.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dickerson M Downing
Address Line 1: 590 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: Floor 20

900202540

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022-2524

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031795.0000003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dickerson M Downing

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004626 FRAME: 0698

Signature:	/dmd/	
Date:	09/20/2011	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc - Rocket and Design#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc - Rocket and Design#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004626 FRAME: 0699

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Gerber Scientific International, Inc., 24 Industrial Park Road West, Tolland, CT 06084 ("ASSIGNOR") hereby executes this Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment to confirm that all rights that it possessed in US Trademark Registration No. 0749757 for ROCKET AND DESIGN were transferred to Coburn Technologies, Inc., 55 Gerber Road West, South Windsor, CT 06074 ("ASSIGNEE") pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2010, by and among ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and Edward G. Jepsen.

WHEREAS, US Trademark Registration No. 0749757 for ROCKET AND DESIGN ("the ROCKET mark") is registered in the name of Gerber Coburn Optical, Inc.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the ROCKET mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

WHEREAS, the parties agreed pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement that ASSIGNOR would transfer to ASSIGNEE all of its "right, title and interest, throughout the world" in, to, and under trademarks relating to the Gerber Coburn business and the goodwill associated therewith but no formal transfer of the ROCKET mark was included.

NOW, THEREFORE, to the extent that it may be beneficial to clarify the ownership of the ROCKET mark, ASSIGNOR unconditionally and irrevocably grants, assigns and coveys all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest of whatever

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004626 FRAME: 0700

kind in and to the ROCKET mark and in and to US Trademark Registration No. 0749757 together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby with the intent that the foregoing grant, assignment and conveyance be effective *nun pro tunc* as of December 31, 2010 (to the extent permitted by applicable law). To the extent that a nunc pro tunc assignment is contrary to applicable law then ASSIGNOR hereby unconditionally and irrevocably grants, assigns and conveys to ASSIGNEE all of the above rights as of the date set forth below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized representative on the date set forth below.

GERBER SCIENTIFIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Name: William V. Grickis, Jr.

Title: Secretary

Date: August 25, 2011